No. S 50

# MUNICIPAL BOARDS ACT (CHAPTER 57)

## BANDAR SERI BEGAWAN MUNICIPAL BOARD (BOUNDARIES OF MUNICIPAL BOARD AREA) DECLARATION, 2008

# ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

# Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement.
- 2. Boundaries of Municipal Board Area.
- 3. Continuation of certain applications and proceedings.
- 4. Areas in Development Control Area.
- 5. Enabling power.
- 6. Revocation of S 10/57.

### MUNICIPAL BOARDS ACT (CHAPTER 57)

### BANDAR SERI BEGAWAN MUNICIPAL BOARD (BOUNDARIES OF MUNICIPAL BOARD AREA) DECLARATION, 2008

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 3(1) and 3(5) of the Municipal Boards Act, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan in Council hereby makes the following Declaration —

#### Citation and commencement.

1. This Declaration may be cited as the Bandar Seri Begawan Municipal Board (Boundaries of Municipal Board Area) Declaration, 2008 and shall be deemed to have commenced on the 1st. August, 2007.

#### Boundaries of Municipal Board Area.

2. The Municipal Board area of the Bandar Seri Begawan Municipal Board for the purposes of the Act is hereby declared to be the areas described in the Schedule.

### Continuation of certain applications and proceedings.

3. (1) Any application for a permit or licence made under the Miscellaneous Licences Act (Chapter 127) which was pending and had not been concluded immediately prior to the commencement of this Declaration shall be continued as if this Declaration had not been made.

(2) Any enforcement proceedings made under the Town and Country Planning (Development Control) Act (Chapter 143) which were pending and had not been concluded immediately prior to the commencement of this Declaration shall be continued as if this Declaration had not been made.

### Areas in Development Control Area.

4. Any area referred to in paragraph 2 of this Declaration which immediately prior to the commencement of this Declaration has been declared by the Minister of Development under section 3(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Development Control) Act (Chapter 143) to be in a Development Control Area shall, as from such commencement, cease to be in such Development Control Area.

Enabling power.

5. The Minister may give such directions in any matter, any class of matter or generally as he may consider necessary or expedient to meet any difficulty arising from the construction of paragraph 3.

Revocation of \$ 10/57.

6. The Brunei Town (Municipal Board Area) Notification, 1956 is revoked.

### SCHEDULE

(paragraph 2)

Mukim Kianggeh

Kianggeh Berangan Jalan Tasek Lama Mabohai / Tungkadeh Melabau Kumbang Pasang Padang Baru Pusar Ulak Tumasek

Sebahagian Mukim Gadong

Kiulap Kiarong Menglait Batu Bersurat / Pengkalan Gadong Mata-Mata (not including Kampong Perpindahan Mata-Mata) Beribi

Sebahagian Mukim Kilanas

Telanai Madewa Tasek Meradun Bunut Perpindahan Bunut

Sebahagian Mukim Berakas 'A'

Pulaie Anggerek Desa Pancha Delima

#### **SCHEDULE** – *continued*

Orang Kaya Besar Imas Delima Satu Serusop Jaya Setia Jaya Bakti Burong Pinggai Berakas Kawasan Lapangan Terbang Antarabangsa Berakas

Sebahagian Mukim Berakas 'B'

Manggis I Manggis II Madang Sungai Akar

Sebahagian Mukim Kota Batu

Sungai Lampai / Pintu Malim Kota Batu Pelambayan Subok Belimbing

Kampong Ayer

Mukim Sungai Kedayan

Bukit Salat Sumbiling Lama Sungai Kedayan 'A' Sungai Kedayan 'B' Ujong Tanjong Kuala Peminyak

Mukim Tamoi

Tamoi Ujong Tamoi Tengah Pengiran Kerma Indera Lama Pengiran Tajuddin Hitam Ujong Bukit / Limbongan Pengiran Bendahara Lama

#### SCHEDULE – continued

Mukim Burong Pinggai Ayer

Burong Pinggai Ayer Lurong Dalam Pandai Besi 'A' Pandai Besi 'B' Sungai Pandan 'A' Sungai Pandan 'B' Pengiran Setia Negara Pekan Lama

Mukim Peramu

Peramu Pekilong Muara Bakut Pengiran Siraja Muda 'A' Bakut Pengiran Siraja Muda 'B' Bakut Berumput Lurong Sikuna

Mukim Saba

Saba Tengah Saba Ujong Saba Laut Saba Darat 'A' Saba Darat 'B'

Mukim Sungai Kebun

Setia 'A' Sungai Siamas / Ujong Klinik Setia 'B' Sungai Kebun Bolkiah 'A' Bolkiah 'B'.

Made this 2nd. day of Rabiulakhir, 1429 Hijriah corresponding to the 9th. day of April, 2008.

PEHIN ORANG KAYA PEKERMA JAYA DATO PADUKA HAJI JUDIN BIN HAJI ASAR Secretary to the Council of Ministers, Brunei Darussalam.